
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2117 Dewey Avenue 
Major Variations  
23ZMJV-0014 

 
LUC Determining Body 

 



  Memorandum 
 

 
To:                Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission 
 
From:           Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator 
 
CC:   Sarah Flax, Interim Director of Community Development 

Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager 
 
Subject:  Major Variations for Front & Interior Side Yard Setbacks 

2117 Dewey Avenue | 23ZMJV-0014 

 
Date:            March 13, 2023 
 
Request 

Andrew J. Spatz, property owner, requests Major Variations to construct a 2-unit, two-
story live-work building with a 0’ front yard setback where 10’ is required (Section 6-13-
4-6-A) and a 3’ north interior side yard setback where 5’ is required (Section 6-13-4-6-C) 
in the MXE Mixed Use Employment District. The Land Use Commission is the 
determining body for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-8-10 of the Evanston 
Zoning Code and Ordinance 92-O-21. 
 
Notice 

The Application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public 
notice requirements including publication in the Evanston Review on March 2, 2023. 
 
General Information 

Applicant:  Andrew J. Spatz 
  1216 Main St. 
  Evanston, IL 60202 
 
Owner:  same 
 
PIN:    10-12-421-004-0000 
 
Analysis 

2117 Dewey Avenue is a 5,688 sq. ft. lot on the east side of Dewey Avenue, midblock 
between Payne Street and Simpson Street, in the MXE Mixed Use Employment District. 
The property features a single family residence that is currently a residential rental unit, 
and is primarily surrounded by a mixture of commercial, light industrial, and live-work 
uses. 
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Surrounding Zoning 
and Land Uses 

Zoning District Land Use 

North MXE Mixed Use Employment  Live-work units 

South MXE Mixed Use Employment Office/Light Industrial 

East MXE Mixed Use Employment 
Light Industrial (doggy 
daycare) 

West 
R4 General Residential 
District  

Low/medium density 
residential 

 
Proposal 
The applicant proposes to demolish the single family residence and construct a 2-unit 
live-work building similar in nature to the Stamp Factory building immediately north (also 
owned and designed by the applicant). The new building will feature a lofted second 
story with a shed roof pitching north towards the applicant’s side property line. The units 
are stacked front to back with one unit closer to the street and the other closer to the 
rear parking area. The parking area features 3 parking spaces, one of which is a 
required ADA stall with a 16’ wide clear drive aisle to it. Since one of the units will use 
two parking spaces, the tandem parking stalls are considered compliant. 
 

 
 
The existing lot is substandard in width at 33.5’, which makes it difficult for new 
construction with a restricted 23.5’ wide building envelope that is outside of both 5’ 
interior side yard setbacks. The existing building to be demolished features a 
substandard 4’ north interior side yard and 2.5’ south interior side yard. Given the 
substandard lot width, the applicant requests to reduce the north interior side yard 
setback that is adjacent to his own next door property from the required 5’ to 3’. A 3’ 
setback meets building code requirements (with limited windows/doors) so that 
additional fire-proofing is not necessary. 
 
Multiple buildings on the block, including the Stamp Factory building to the north, 
feature a 0’ front yard setback. The required front yard setback in the MXE District is10’ 
and is not the block average as it is in residential districts. The Applicant requests a 0’ 
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front yard setback, with a design element of the building proposed to extend beyond the 
front property line and act as a unique modern-style awning similar to the Stamp 
Factory (and other Andy Spatz’s) building design. The portion of the building that 
extends beyond the front property line is not regulated by zoning and is instead 
regulated by Building Code and Right-of-Way requirements. The requested 0’ front yard 
setback does extend the building closer to the street than the existing building to the 
south, which is approximately 25’ from the front property line.  
 
West Elevation (facing Dewey Avenue): 

 
A model of the proposed structure, in conjunction with the adjacent Stamp Factory 
building, will be available at the public hearing to better represent the proposed bulk (in 
lieu of renderings). 
 
The owner of 2115 Dewey Avenue (adjacent property to the south) upgraded that 
property with a 2-story office addition following variation approval for reduced side yard 
setbacks in 2015 (4.1 north interior side yard setback and 3.4’ south interior side yard 
setback). That owner submitted a letter of support for the requested variations at 2117 
Dewey Avenue (attached). 
 
The applicant regularly redevelops properties in quasi-industrial/mixed-use areas to 
achieve live-work units that provide a unique and in-demand housing type with business 
space that is rented at a naturally-occurring nearly-affordable rate that includes on-site 
parking. Staff is not aware of any objections to the proposal as requested. 
 
Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion 

The proposal was reviewed at the February 28, 2023 DAPR meeting. Staff was 
generally supportive of the requested zoning relief. There was discussion about the 
projection that extends 4’ over the right-of-way, which was later confirmed acceptable 
as an eligible projection allowed by the Building Code. 
 
Department Recommendation 
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The applicant has indicated the proposed project is the minimum relief necessary to 
accomplish the new structure with all necessary areas. Following review and 
consideration of existing surrounding structures in the neighborhood, staff recommends 
approval of the requested variations with the condition the proposal is developed in 
substantial compliance with the documents and testimony on record.  If the Land Use 
Commission determines the Standards for Major Variations are met, the Commission 
should approve the requested zoning relief. 
  
Standards for Approval 

In order for the Land Use Commission to approve the requested variations, the 
proposed development must meet the Standards for Major Variation (Section 6-3-8-12-
E): 
 

1. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, 
enjoyment or property values of adjoining properties. 

2. The requested variation is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance. 
3. The alleged hardship or practical difficulty is peculiar to the property. 
4. The property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as 

distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were 
to be carried out. 

5. Either the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
extract additional income from the property, or, while the granting of the variation 
will result in additional income to the applicant and while the applicant for the 
variation may not have demonstrated that the application is not based exclusively 
upon a desire to extract additional income from the property, the Land Use 
Commission or the City Council, depending on final jurisdiction under Section 6-
3-8-2 of this Chapter, has found that public benefits to the surrounding 
neighborhood and the City as a whole will be derived from approval of the 
variation, that include, but are not limited to, any of the standards of Section 6-3-
6-3 of this Chapter. 

6. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an 
interest in the property. 

7. The requested variation requires the least deviation from the applicable 
regulation among the feasible options identified before the Land Use 
Commission issues its decision or recommendation to the City Council regarding 
said variation. 

 
Action by the Commission 

After making findings of fact as to whether or not the requested variation for a 0’ front 
yard setback and 3’ north interior side yard setback meet the aforementioned standards, 
the Land Use Commission may approve, approve with conditions, or deny each 
variation as requested. The Land Use Commission is the determining body for these 
Major Variation requests pursuant to Section 6-3-8-10(C) of the Evanston City Code.  
 
Attachments 

Major Variation Application 
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Aerial Photo 
Street View 
Zoning Map 
Plat of Survey 
Plans 
Zoning Analysis 
Letter of Support from Adjacent Property 
Photos from Applicant 
 















EVOLVING live/work concept: 
As you know, in the late 1990’s we started doing live/work spaces in evanston. MARKET demand 
led us to focus on  re-purposing abandoned warehouses in the 5th and 2nd ward’s.  Our live/work 
model combines spatial flexibility with greater square footage at lower rents and is crucial to our 
business concept.  As the market changes, our projects will adapt to provide a single space that 
can successfully function combining residential, live/work, flex space or office uses.  We have 
been continuous stake holders in the 5th Ward since 1998.  83% of all our units are located in 
the 5th and 2nd Wards. 
  
Currently, matt and I have been taking the lesson’s learned from our live/work adaptive reuse 
projects and incorporating those into NEW CONSTRUCTION. Our forthcoming 2 unit project 
(4th new construction) at 2117 dewey evolves these concepts into the COVID era. The super 
insulated space includes private exterior space and a well-designed HVAC system.  Units can 
function for 3 users, providing  housing/workspace at $1100 +/- per month price point/user) . 

 



City of Evanston IL, Imagery courtesy Cook County GIS



 







kashbaugh
Area Measurement
1,198.45 sf

kashbaugh
Length Measurement
11'-11"



kashbaugh
Area Measurement
934.48 sf

























Zoning Zoning Analysis Summary 
Summary 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 Case Number: Case Status/Determination: 

22ZONA-0214 Non-compliant – major variations required 

 
Proposal: 

2 live-work office units  

 

Site Information: 
 

Property 

Address 
2117 Dewey Ave Zoning District MXE 

Overlay District: None 
Preservation 
District: 

None 

 

Applicant Andrew Spatz 

  
 

Melissa Klotz                  2/17/23 

Phone Number (847) 971-3290  Signature                                       Date 

  
 

Zoning Section Comments 

Sec 6-13-4-6(A) The minimum required front yard in the MXE district is 10 feet. The proposed 
front yard is 0 inches. Major Variation required. 

Sec 6-13-4-6(C) The minimum required interior side yard in the MXE district is 5 feet. The 
proposed north interior side yard is 3 feet. Major Variation required. 

 
General Comments: 

1. Clarify ADA parking space and dimension it including striped area. 

2. Any cantilevered/roofed area that extends over the front property line into the public ROW is not 
a zoning issue. That area is reviewed/covered by the Building Code and potential ROW permit. 

3. For Major Variations: Color elevations are typically required. Black and white elevations with 
building materials clearly labeled, as well as a cardboard model, may be provided for the public 
hearing instead. Show if there is ANY opportunity for landscaping at the property (gravel area 
near dumpster and ADA space?). 

4. Dumpster screening is typically encouraged – in this instance, given the adjacent building wall 
and in consideration that both properties are under common ownership, screening may not be 

https://library.municode.com/il/evanston/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT6ZO_CH13TRMADI_PTBDIRE_6-13-4-6YARE
https://library.municode.com/il/evanston/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT6ZO_CH13TRMADI_PTBDIRE_6-13-4-6YARE
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/ 

necessary. Include reasoning in Major Variation application. 
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